
PRINTING OFFICE REPORT, 

To His Honour Sir FRANK STILLMAN BARNARD, K.C.M.G., 

Lieutenant-Governor of the Province of British Columbia. 

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR HONOUR : 

In accordance with section 14 of the '• Statutes and Journals Act," I have the honour to 

present the following Beport. 

I have the honour to be, 

Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

j . D. MACLEAN, 

Provincial Secretary. 
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M 54 P R I N T I N G O F F I C E REPORT. 1919 

Persons and Departments to whom Statutes, Journals, and Sessional Papers have been 
distributed during twelve months ending March 31st, 1918. 

To Whom Distr ibuted. 

Members of the Legislative Assembly. 
Senators . . 
Members of the House of Commons 
Provincial Departments— 

His Honour the Lieut.-Governor, Victoria. 
Lieut.-Governor's Office, 11 
Premier 's Office, M 
President, Executive Council, n 
Provincial Secretary, u 
Deputy Provincial Secretary, » 
Provincial Secretary's Depar tment , M 
Attorney-General , M 
Deputy Attorney-General , n 
Attorney-General 's Depar tment , tt 
Depar tmenta l Solicitor, tt 
Minister of Finance, u 
Deputy Minister of Finance, n 
Comptroller-General, 11 
Minister of Lands, M 
Deputy Minister of Lands, M 
Lands Depar tment , it 
Public Works Engineer, tt 
Minister of Works, it 
Deputy Minister of Works, n 
Works Depar tment , ti 
Minister of Mines, n 
Deputy Minister of Mines, H 
Mines Depar tment , M 
P r in t ing Office, n 
Executive Council, it 
Super intendent of Education, n 
Registrar-General of Titles, M 
Super in tendent of Police, n 
Water Commissioner, u 
Railways Depar tment , n 
Legislative Library, ii 
Surveyor-General, tt 
Minister of Agriculture, H 
Deputy Minister of Agricul ture , M 
Library, Depar tment of Agriculture, n 
Live Stock Commissioner, u 
Provincial Assayer, M 
Inspector of Legal Offices, u 
Registrar of Joint-stock Companies, tt 
Surveyor of Taxes, n 
Inspector of Trust Companies, tr 
Inspector of Municipalities, M 
Clerk, Legislative Assembly, tt 
Law Clerk, Legislative Assembly, ,, 
Provincial Board of Health, >i 
J udges of Appeal Court , 

Vancouver. 
Chief Jus t ice 
Judges of Supreme Court . . 
District Registrar of Titles, Vancouver _ 

New Westminster . . 
II ir Kamloops 
it .1 Nelson 
H tt Prince Ruper t 

Registrar, Supreme Court , Vancouver 
tt n Cranbrook 
it it Prince Ruper t 
II it New Westminster . 
tt n Revelstoke 
ti II Nelson 
it M Victoria 
it County Court , Nanaimo 

n Chilliwack 
ti ti Vancouver 
n it Victoria 
tr it Trout Lake 
it n Atlin , 
ti it Merri t t 
tt it Ladysmith 

County Court Judge , Nanaimo 
n II Prince Rupe r t 
tt it Grand Forks 
ti ti New Westminster 
tt it Kamloops 
n H Ashcroft 
it II Nelson. 

S ta tu tes , 
1917. 

94 
5 

Carried forward. 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

18 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Journals , 
1917. 

94 
5 
6 

Sessional 
Papers, 

1917, 
2 Vols. 

94 
5 
6 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

18 

i .... 
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To Whom Distributed. 

Provincial Departments—Concluded. 

Sheriffs— 

Government Agents— 

Atlin 

Stipendiary M a g i s t r a t e s -

Trail 

S ta tu tes , 
1917. 

211 

3 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

304 

Journals , 
1917. 

149 

149 

Sessional 
Papers, 

1917. 

151 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

157 
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To Whom Distr ibuted. 

Stipendiary Magistrates—Concluded. 

Just ices of the Peace — 
W. R. Hillyer, Solsqua 

J. W. Amberv, 518 For t Street , Victoria 
R. E. Walker, " Ragley," East Sooke , 

John Roberts, Box 223, Field 
0 . J . Reid, Ohilco 

Provincial Constables— 

Telkwa . 

Dominion Departments— 

Deputy Postmaster, Ottawa 

Great Britain— 

Sta tu tes , 
1917. 

304 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
6 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

396 

Journals , 
1917. 

149 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

158 

Sessional 
Papers, 

1917. 

157 

169 
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To Whom Distr ibuted. 

Brought forward. 

Great Britain—Concluded. 
Society of Comparative Legislation, 5 New Square, Lincoln's Inn, London, W.C 
Secretary of Sta te for the Colonies, Downing Street 
High Commissioner for Canada , _ 
Blake & Redden (Privy Council Library), 17 Victoria Street, London 
Gard, Lyell & Co., '2 Gresham Buildings, London, E.C 
F. C. Wade, Agent-General for British Columbia 
Harner Greenwood, M.P., 4 Crown Office Road, Temple 
Law Library, Colonial Office, London 
Middle Temple Library, London, E.C 
The Registrar , Privy Council Office, Downing Street, London 
Library of Inner Temple, London 
Library of Lincoln's Inn, London. 
Board of Trade, London 
Incorporated Law Society, London 
Facul ty of Gray's Inn, London ,; 
Facul ty of King's Inn, Dublin 
Library of the Facul ty of Advocates, Edinburgh -
Solicitor's Hall, Edinburgh 
Bar Library, Royal Courts of Jus t ice , London 
Estates Branch, Canadian Contingents , Westminster House, 7 Millbank, London, S.W. 

Provinces— 
Osgoode Hall, Toronto 
Legislative Library, Toronto 

ii Quebec 
it Winnipeg -
II Halifax 
ti Fredericton 
II St. John 's , Newfoundland 
11 Charlot te town 
11 Edmonton , Alta 
II Regina, Sask 

Deputy Attorney-General, Winnipeg 
King's Printer , Halifax , 
Attorney-General, Halifax 
Attorney-General 's Department , Edmonton, Alta. 
Attorney-General 's Depar tment , Regina, Sask 
King's Printer , Quebec 
King's Pr inter , Winnipeg 

Miscellaneous— 
Canadian Offices, 17 Boulevard des Capucines, Paris 
McGill University, Montreal '. 
Laval University, Montreal . . . 
Queen's University, Kingston 
Dalhousie University, Halifax 
University of Alberta, St ra thcona 
University of Saskatchewan, Saskatoon 
W. R. Foster, Secretary, Barristers ' Soeietj^, Halifax 
Calgary Public Library, Calgary, Alta 
( 'has. H. Hutchings , Deputy Minister of Just ice , S t . ' John 's , Newfoundland 
American Consul, Vancouver, B.C 
Montreal Bar Library, Montreal 
In ternat ional Labour Office, Basle, Switzerland 
Office du Travail, Brussels 
Acting Consul-General, Belgian Consulate, Ottawa 
University Women's Club, Vancouver 
A. B. Buckworth, J .P . , Winch Building, Vancouver 
B.C. University Library, Vancouver, B.C , 
Public Library, Vancouver, B.C 
D. A. MacRae, Dean, Dalhousie University, Halifax, N.S 
Hon. Mr. Just ice Riddell, Osgoode Hall, Toronto ' 

Miscellaneous (United States)— 
Public Document Department , Public Library, New York (476 Fifth Avenue) 
Sociology Librar}', Law^ Section, Albany, N.Y , 
Sta te Library, Boston 

M St. Paul, Minn... 
II ( 'oncord, N .H 
II Boise, Idaho 
II Lincoln, Neb 
II Helena, Montana 
n Denver, Colorado 
it Madison, Wis 
II Cheyenne, Wyo 
M Hartford, Conn 
II Olympia, Wash , 
II At lanta , Georgia 

Supreme Court Library, Salem, Oregon 
Library of Congress, Washington, D.C 
Library, Depar tmen t of Attorney-General , Washington, D.C 
Newberry Library, Chicago, HI 
State Law Library, Augusta , Maine 
Public Library, Seatt le, Washington 
Law Library, Dayton, Ohio 
State Library, Des Moines, Iowa. 
Library, University of Washington, Seatt le -. 
University of Illinois, Urbana, III 
Law Library, Cornell University, I thaca, N.Y 

Sta tu tes , 
1917. 

Journals , 
1917. 

Sessional 
Papers, 
1917. 

Carried forward. . ] 477 183 
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To Whom Distributed. 

Brought forward 

Miscellaneous (United States)— Concluded. 
Secretary, Depar tment of Agriculture, Washington, D.C 
Library, Columbia University, New York 
State Historical Society cf Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin 

Miscellaneous (Australasia)— 
State Par l iamentary Library, Brisbane, Queensland 

II ir Melbourne, Victoria 
II n Adelaide, South Australia 
11 11 Per th , West Australia 
II it Hobar t , Tasmania 
., ,, Wellington, N.Z 

Library of Par l iament , Commonweal th of Australia, Melbourne, Victoria. 
Public Library of New South Wales, Sydney ., 

Colonial Secretary, Singapore, S.S 
Library of Parl iament , Cape Town, S.A 

Total number . . . 

S ta tu tes , 
1917, 

Journa ls , 
1917. 

Sessional 
Papers, 

1917. 

DISTRIBUTION OF DOCUMENTS OF PREVIOUS YEARS. 

To Whom Distr ibuted. 

Statutes. 

M. B. J. Keid, J .P . , Immigrat ion Branch, Vancouver. 

Fred 'k F. Higgs, J .P . , Albert Head, B.C 

W. H. Jones, J. P., Nelson 
Alfred Adams, J .P . , R.R. No. 1, Vernon.'. 

W. C. Findlay, J .P . , Victoria 

W. R. Hillyer, J .P . , Solsqua 

J . Dixon, J. P., Natal , B.C 
R. E. W. Biddell, Agassiz, B.C 

Geo. H. Outran], J .P . , Vanderhoof, B.C 

John Roberts , J .P . , Field, B.C 
Olney J . Reid, J .P . , Chilco, B.C 

Wm H. Gibson, S.M., Bella Coola 
E. W. Widdowson, J . P . , Nelson 

Journals. 

Sessional Papers. 

333 
O 
CC 

1 

1 

O 
CC 

1 

1 

•cc 
o 
OC 

1 

1 

o 
cc 

1 

1 

OS 

OC 

1 

1 

O 

o . 

1 

1 

313 O i 

I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

32 

'-Z1 

> 

1 

1 

CC 

i 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

32 

1 

1 

cc 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

32 

OC 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

36 

Cc 

"i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
i 
l 
I 
l 
I 
I 
i 
i 
l 
I 
l 
I 
I 
l 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
i 

33 

CO 

OC 

i 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
i 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
I 
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i 
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32 
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6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 

6 
6 
6 
1 

198 

7 
1 

8 

1 

1 
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STATEMENT of the number of the Statutes, Journals, and Sessional Papers sold during 
the twelve months ending March 31st, 1918; showing also the amount of revenue 
received and paid into the Treasury for the same period. 

Part iculars . 

Sta tutes , 1911 
1912 . , . . - . r 

„ 1913 
,, 1914 
,, 1915 
,i 1916 
,, 1917 

,, Vol. IV., 1911 . . . . 

No of Copies 
Sold. 

5 
13 
15 
14 
25 
25 

233 
11 

1 

Amount 
Received. 

$ 12 00 
30 50 
35 50 
42 50 
60 00 
60 50 

807 50 
208 00 

5 00 
36,325 92 

$37,587 42 
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STATEMENT of number of bound British Columbia Gazettes distributed during year ended 
March 31st, 1918. 

To Whom Distr ibuted. 
Year 
191S. 

Provincial Secretary 
Executive Council. 
Speaker s Room 
Legislative Librar}-
Attorney-General 's Office 
Deputy Attorney-General 
Minister of Lands 
Deputy Minister of Lands 
Lands Depar tment (Front Office) 
Lands Depar tment (Mr. Cathcar t ) 
Public Works Engineer 
Assistant Public Works Engineer 
Super intendent of Education 
Water Rights Branch 
Mines Depar tment 
Government Print ing Office...._.._..,,_..._.,..,...... 
Surveyor of Taxes 
Surveyor-General. 
Depar tmen t of Railways 
Forest Branch 
Inspector of Trust Companies ' 
Agr icul tura l Credit Commission , 
Registrar-General of Titles 
Registrar of Titles, New Westminster 

u Prince Ruper t 
II Vancouver 
II Kamloops 
II Nelson 

Registrar, Supreme Court , Victoria 
II n Vancouver 
II County Court , ii 
ir II New Westminster . 
n H Wilmer 

Sheriff, New Westminster 
District Forester, Vancouver 
Government Agents— 

Nanaimo 
Vernon ' 
Nelson 
Duncan 
Rossland , 
Clinton 
Grand Forks 
Golden 
Cranbrook 
New Westminster 
Revelstoke 
Kamloops., 
Atlin 
Cumberland 
Barkerville 
Alberni 
Nicola 
Hazelton 
Fairview 
Ashcroft 
Prince Ruper t 
Princeton 
Quesnel 
Kaslo. 
Greenwood 
150-Mile House 
South For t George 
Fernie 
Fo r t Fraser 
Vancouver 

Assessor and Collector, Victoria . . . . . . 
Mining Recorder, Slocan 

II Trout Lake 
II New Denver 

Total. 
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F I N A N C I A L STATEMENT, 1917-18. 

( 1 s t A p r i l , 1 9 1 7 , t o 3 1 s t M a r c h , 1 9 1 8 . ) 

EXPENDITURES. 

Salaries $ 70,514 81 
Ext ra Assistance and Overtime 9,954 90 
Pr in t ing Material, etc 39,927 40 
Stat ionery Supplies 21,129 04 

$132,526 15 

PRINTING AND STATIONERY SUPPLIED VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS FOR 12 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31ST, 1918. 

Agricultural Depar tment ? 11,517 S7 
Assessor and Collector 1,428 23 
Attorney-General 's Depar tment 1,499 93 

n tr Industr ia l School, Bovs 96 65 
n ,, i, Giils 9 1 9 9 

Audit 815 03 
B.C. Gazette 15,699 65 
Births, Deaths, and Marriages 1,053 03 
County Court 549 25 
Dykes Depar tment 84 75 
Education Depar tment 10,750 24 
B.C. University 1,202 95 
Fisheries Depar tment 928 80 
Forest Branch 3,681 64 
Government Agents 4,701 65 
Game Wardens 693 10 
Health Depar tment 481 90 
Inspector of Legal Offices 116 82 
Inspector of Trust Companies 409 30 
Inspector of Factories 136 j 0 
Inspector of Machinery and Boilers 1,115 55 
Information Bureau 639 04 
Insurance Depar tment 1,034 60 
Lands Department 7,285 19 „ 
Land Registry Offices 3,095 09 
Legislation 14,562 27 
Library 2,257 25 
Lieutenant-Governor , 105 95 
Mental Hospital 1,010 87 
Mines Depar tment 5,096 51 
Museum , 449 30 
Provincial Police 1,892 76 
Provincial Secretary's Depar tment 2,078 48 
Provincial Gaols 93 63 
Premier 's Office 189 20 
Pr in t ing Depar tment 617 04 
Railway Depar tment ".... 355 75 
Registrar of Joint-stock Companies 713 70 
Surveyor of Taxes 5,010 05 
Sheriff 203 95 
Supreme Court 1,647 81 
Survey Branch 2,057 72 
Treasury Depar tment . 5,582 50 
Water Rights Branch 608 00 
Public Works Depar tment 4,741 73 
Miscellaneous Stock 1,272 86 
Agricultural Credit Commission 25 55 
Canadian Patriotic. Fund 442 80 
Returned Soldiers Commission 736 05 
Workmen's Compensation Act. 1,120 35 
Land Set t lement Board 810 50 
Stipendiary Magistrates 19 05 
Inspector of Electrical Energy , 24 25 
Labour Depar tment '. . . 163 90 
Prohibition Commission 929 62 
Comptroller-General 2,912 10 
Censor, Movi ng Pictures 227 31 
Inspector of Municipalities 184 55 
Taxation Board 45 85 
Telegraph Office 14 60 

$ 127,312 16 
Total revenue received 37,587 42 

164,899 58 

S 82,373 43 

VICTORIA, B . C . : 

P r i n t e d by W I L L I A M H . C C L L I N , P r i n t e r t o the K i n g ' s Most Excel lent Majesty, 

1919. 


